vi) Actuarial Assumptions
 Rate of Discounting 6.85% 7.35%

 Rate of Salary Increase 5.25% 4.75%

 Withdrawal Rates 5% at younger

ages reducing to

1% at older ages

5% at younger

ages reducing to

1% at older ages

 Mortality Rate During Employment  Indian Assured

Lives Mortality

(2012-14)

 Indian Assured

Lives Mortality

(2006-08)

vii) Composition of the plan assets
 Policy of insurance 100% 100%

Introduction MDA Strategic review Governance and social responsibility Statutory reports Financial statements

Annual Report 2019-20 113

Notes to the Financial Statements as on 31st March, 2020

viii)  Maturity profile of Defined Benefit Obligation

 ` in Crores

Cash Flow
 As at

31st March, 2020

 Year 1  11.62

 Year 2  3.19

 Year 3  3.23

 Year 4  3.03

 Year 5  3.46

 Year 6 to Year 10 Cash flow  20.57

The future accrual is not considered in arriving at the above cash-flows.

ix)  The Expected contribution for the next year is ̀  10.38 Crores and the average outstanding term of the obligations (years) as at valuation

date is 10.97 years.

x) Sensitivity Analysis

 ` in Crores

 For the year
ended

31st March, 2020

 For the year
ended

31st March, 2019

Delta Effect of +0.5% Change in Rate of Discounting  64.03  47.54

Delta Effect of -0.5% Change in Rate of Discounting  70.85  52.28

Delta Effect of +0.5% Change in Rate of Salary Increase  70.89  52.33

Delta Effect of -0.5% Change in Rate of Salary Increase  63.97  47.48

Delta Effect of +0.5% Change in Rate of Employee Turnover  67.30  51.04

Delta Effect of -0.5% Change in Rate of Employee Turnover  67.28  48.85

The following table sets out the non funded status of the Privilege Leave benefits and the amounts recognized in the
Company’s Financial Statements as at March 31, 2020

 ` in Crores

 For the year
ended

31st March, 2020

 For the year
ended

31st March, 2019

i) Change in present value of defined benefit obligation

 Present Value of defined benefit obligation at the beginning of the year  25.34  19.16

 Current service cost  3.70  2.63

 Interest Cost  1.79  1.37

 Components of actuarial gain/losses on obligations:

  - Due to Change in financial assumptions  3.68  0.14

  - Due to change in demographic assumption  (0.02)  -

  - Due to experience adjustments  7.39  7.55

 Benefits paid  (8.34)  (5.51)

 Present Value of defined benefit obligation at the end of the year  33.54  25.34

 ` in Crores

 As at
31st March, 2020

 As at
31st March, 2019

ii) Net asset / (liability) recognized in the Balance Sheet

 Amount recognized in the balance sheet  (33.54)  (25.34)

114 Alembic Pharmaceuticals Limited

Notes to the Financial Statements as on 31st March, 2020

 ` in Crores

 For the year
ended

31st March, 2020

 For the year
ended

31st March, 2019

iii) Expense recognized in the statement of profit and loss for the year

 Current service cost  3.70  2.63

 Past service cost and loss/(gain) on

 Net interest cost  1.79  1.37

 Net value of measurements on the obligation  11.04  7.69

 Total Charge to statement of profit and loss  16.54  11.69

iv) Actuarial Assumptions

 Rate of Discounting 6.85% 7.35%

 Rate of Salary Increase 5.25% 4.75%

 Withdrawal Rates 5% at younger

ages reducing to

1% at older ages

5% at younger

ages reducing to

1% at older ages

 Mortality Rate During Employment  Indian Assured  Indian Assured

 Lives Mortality  Lives Mortality

 (2012-14)  (2006-08)

v) Maturity profile of Defined Benefit Obligation

 ` in Crores

Cash Flow
 As at

31st March, 2020

Year 1  2.34

Year 2  2.23

Year 3  2.06

Year 4  1.72

Year 5  1.90

Year 6 to Year 10 Cash flow  10.19

The future accrual is not considered in arriving at the above cash-flows.

vi) Sensitivity Analysis

 ` in Crores

 For the year
ended

31st March, 2020

 For the year
ended

31st March, 2019

Delta Effect of +0.5% Change in Rate of Discounting  31.64  23.85

Delta Effect of -0.5% Change in Rate of Discounting  35.63  26.68

Delta Effect of +0.5% Change in Rate of Salary Increase  35.65  26.72

Delta Effect of -0.5% Change in Rate of Salary Increase  31.60  23.81

Delta Effect of +0.5% Change in Rate of Employee Turnover  33.55  26.13

Delta Effect of -0.5% Change in Rate of Employee Turnover  33.53  24.11

A description of methods used for sensitivity analysis and its Limitations:
Sensitivity analysis is performed by varying single parameter while keeping all the other parameters unchanged. Sensitivity
analysis fails to focus on the interrelationship between underlying parameters. Hence, the results may vary if two or more
variables are changed simultaneously. The method used does not indicate anything about the likelihood of change in any
parameter and the extent of the change, if any.

6 Provident Fund
  The Company is liable for any shortfall, as per terms of the Provident Fund Trust deed, in the fund assets  based on